



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 21-03-2022

Case No. : SIC/CCR.61/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri H.Khelendra Singha.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Elementary Education,

Kahilipara, Guwahati Assam.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 21-03-2022

- 1. The appellant Shri H.Khelendra Singha is absent. But the Commission has received a letter from him dated 09.03.2022 requesting for exemption from being present in today's hearing on health grounds.
- 2. Shri Titu Gogoi, SPIO and Deputy Director, Directorate of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati is present. The Commission has also received a written statement No. DEE/RTI/Cachar/119/2021/18 from the SPIO and Deputy Director, O/o the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam dated 17.03.2022 in which it has been mentioned that information sought by the appellant was already provided to the appellant on 16.08.2021 vide letter No. DEE/RT/Cachar/119/2021/9. A copy of the same has been enclosed with the written statement.
- 3. On perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri H.Khelendra Singh had submitted one RTI petition to the SPIO, O/o the Commissioner and Secretary, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, on 07.11.2020 seeking to know what action was taken against a prayer petition submitted by the appellant to the Commissioner Secretary, Elementary Education Department on 07.11.2020. The prayer was for transfer of their son Shri H.Gunendra Singha, Assistant Teacher (Contractual) SSA, from the place of posting to another School nearer to their home to enable him to look after the ailing parents. In the written statement it has been stated that there is ban on all sort of transfer of Teachers in Assam since 05.02.2020. The Govt. of Assam however under the Assam Elementary and Secondary School Teachers (Regulation of Posting and Transfer) Act, 2020 launched a drive for online mutual transfer of teachers, and hence it is stated by the SPIO, the petitioner can be requested to go through the process for the mutual transfer.
- 4. In view of the above, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of without any order. A copy of the written statement of the SPIO may be also sent to the appellant.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 21-03-2022

Memo No. SIC/CCR.61/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati Assam, PIN Code 781019, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Secretary, Elementary Education Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati, PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri H. Khelendra Singha & Smti. Dhanamanjuri Singha, vill. Sribar Mamang Leikei, P.O. Lalang Pt-2, VIA Pailapool, P.S. Lakhipur, Guwahati, PIN Code 788098, Distt. Cachar, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.